The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established
risk management policies including use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge foreign
currency risk. The Company does not enter into financial instrument transactions for trading or speculative purposes.
Unhedged exposure at any point of time during the year is not material.

		  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows :

Particulars
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

USD EURO GBP CAD USD EURO

Trade receivables 3.87 -   -   -   7.09 -

Other financial assets 15.59 -   -   -   15.81 0.35

Trade payables 161.74 0.23 0.01 0.02 119.16 0.43

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		  The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, being
the most transacted currencies with all other variables held constant. The exchange rate between Rupee and other
foreign currencies have changed substantially in the recent years and may fluctuate substantially in the future.
Consequently the results of the Company’s operations could be affected as the Rupee appreciates/ depreciates against
these currencies.

Currency
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD (1.42) 1.42 (0.96) 0.96
EURO -* -* -* -*
GBP -* -* -   -
CAD -* -* -   -
Increase/(Decrease) in Profit or Loss (1.42) 1.42 (0.96) 0.96

		  * below ` 50,000/-

b)	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. Concentration of credit risk arises when counter parties are engaged in similar business activities
or have similar economic features that would cause the ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by
changes in economical, political or other conditions. Concentration of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the
Company’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry.